
 

2019 1st Cycle Quality of Life Grant Questions and Answers 

Question 1: I applied for a past grant but did not receive funding. Am I eligible to apply?  

Answer: Yes, you are eligible to apply. Only organizations that have received Reeve funding must 

wait a period of two years after the completion of their most recent grant award before 

applying for a new Quality of Life grant.  

Question 2: I received a grant last year from the Reeve Foundation. Am I eligible to apply for this grant 

cycle?  

Answer: No, you would not be eligible to reapply for a Quality of Life grant until two years after 

the completion of your most recent grant.  

Question 3: Could the Quality of Life grant application be for a line item on an existing project, such as 

the rebuild of an all-inclusive playground? 

Answer:  Yes, a line item on an existing project would be eligible/allowable. Quality of Life grants 

are not awarded to projects that have already been completed. 

Question 4: We plan to add an ADA compliant wing and bathroom to an existing bunkhouse at our 

camp. We’re going to be under $25,000 for the addition. Would the Reeve Foundation consider 

funding this type of project? 

Answer: No, the Reeve Foundation would not be able to consider this proposal for funding as 

the addition of a wing would be considered major construction. If the bunkhouse had an existing 

bathroom that needed simple modifications, only then would it be considered eligible. 

Question 5: Would a ramp and an ADA bathroom also fall under Direct Effect Tier 1? 

Answer: Yes, they would fall into the Direct Effect Tier as a facility accessibility modification, if 

they are simple modifications to existing structures.  

Question 6: Would accessibility modifications to private residence that provides access and promotes 

independence be eligible? For example, the addition of a ramp to a private home for someone who 

uses a wheelchair?  

Answer: No, accessibility modifications to private residences are not eligible because they are 

considered a gift toward one person.  

Question 7: If durable medical equipment is being installed to a private residence to provide access 

and promote independence, is that eligible?  

Answer: No, durable medical equipment is not eligible if it is being gifted toward an individual. It 

would be eligible if it were a part of loan closet inventory. 

 

 



Question 8: Are local government agencies eligible, such as Parks and Rec? 

Answer: Yes, local government agencies such as Parks and Recreation Departments are eligible 

to apply for Quality of Life grants. Applications are welcome from nonprofit organizations with 

IRS 501(c)(3) status, municipal and state governments, school districts, recognized tribal entities, 

and other institutions such as community health centers or veterans’ hospitals. 

Question 9: Can the Quality of Life grant be used towards the purchase of a wheelchair accessible 

vehicle? 

Answer: Yes, accessible vehicles are eligible for a Quality of Life grant and would be considered 

under both Direct Effect (Tier 1) and High Impact Priority (Tier 2: Transportation) grant 

programs. 

Question 10: I work for an environmental nonprofit that is open to the public. We have animal rooms 

that can be visited during business hours as well as specific educational programming opportunities. 

We have identified a need to install push button door operators for our main double doors at two of 

our Centers. Would our project to reduce physical barriers for visitors qualify? 

Answer: Yes, this application would fall under the Direct Effect Tier for facility accessibility 

modifications.  

Question 11: First time applicant, been in operation as a registered Non-Profit for one year, but in 

operation as a program for almost 6 years now. Best way to present financials? 

Answer: Please present your financial information as related to your registered non-profit, as 

the financial stability and other factors such as leadership structure and governance are a 

determinant in whether a grant is approved.  In addition, it would be helpful to note in the 

narrative that the program has been in operation for six years. 

Question 12: We have two needs: to continue providing free accessible fitness center, and certified 

inclusive fitness trainers for individuals with neurological illness or injury. Which would be more 

appropriate through the QOL grant? Assistance for salary of the certified trainers or modifying the 

existing building to include a fully accessible bathroom which we do not have now? 

Answer: Both expenses would be appropriate use of funds; however, we urge applicants to 

think in terms of outcomes and the number of people served through the grant funds. For 

example, would an accessible bathroom potentially serve more people with paralysis over 

several years as opposed to a trainer?  In addition, programmatic expenses directly related to 

serving individuals with paralysis, their families, and caregivers are considered more favorable 

than operational expenses. 

Question 13: Please further describe Tier 2 transportation funding? 

Answer: Grant funds support nonprofit organizations and programs that provide accessible 

transportation to people living with paralysis to access services in their communities. In 

addition, funds may support adaptive driving education programs to enable people with 

paralysis to learn how to drive and increase their independence and transportation options.  



Past funds have supported (examples): 

• Organizations to provide wheelchair accessible transportation on demand to patients 
with paralysis to visit various health and social services clinics; 

• The modification of a van to enable driver training to virtually all types of wheelchair 
users thus giving them independence; and 

• The purchase of adaptive equipment to enable people with paralysis to learn how to 
drive and increase their independence and transportation options. 

 

Question 14: Can you elaborate on the prohibition on Rehabilitative Therapy? Does the prohibition 

also apply to Habilitative Therapy? Is this not often a component of camp or, for example, Therapeutic 

Horseback riding. Can we request funds for the portion of the program NOT directly involving 

Rehabilitate/Habilitative Therapy? 

Answer: In accordance with our cooperative agreement, we are unable to fund Rehabilitative 

therapy, which can be defined as a type of treatment or service that seeks to help a patient 

regain a skill or function that was lost as a result of injury or sickness, as well as Habilitative 

therapy which could be defined as a type of treatment or service that seeks to help patients 

develop skills or functions that did not develop on their own. However, the Foundation will 

consider funding a request for funds for a portion of a program not involving either.  

Question 15: Does rehabilitative therapy include physical and occupational therapies? 

Answer: Yes, if the person providing the therapy is a PT or OT and the organization is billing for 

their services. However, please note that programs that assist people living with paralysis to 

participate in exercise opportunities are allowable. 

Question 16: What percentage of the population we serve has to be people with paralysis? We serve 

individuals with disabilities which includes CP, brain injury, etc but many don't have paralysis. Is there 

a percentage needed for you to fund a project? 

Answer: There is no specific percentage requirement of serving people with paralysis for your 

project. Your project must serve a minimum of 3 people living with paralysis, their families, or 

their caregivers. Grants are awarded to organizations that address the needs of people living 

with paralysis caused by spinal cord and other injuries, diseases or birth conditions, including 

(but not limited to) stroke, spina bifida, multiple sclerosis, cerebral palsy and amyotrophic 

lateral sclerosis (ALS). While we will consider supporting programs that include people that have 

other types of disabilities (cross-disabilities), it is important to remember that the Reeve 

Foundation is paralysis-focused, and as such, our grant funding must be targeted to projects 

that will serve individuals living with paralysis, their families, and caregivers. 

Question 17: "Will your project serve less than three (3) individuals with paralysis, their families, or 

caregivers?" - does this mean a project that serves, for instance, 1 person with paralysis and 2 of their 

family members (a total of 1 person with paralysis, 2 without, for a total of 3) meets the criteria?  

Answer: Yes, as long as the other people affected are family members or caregivers of a person 

living with paralysis. 

 



Question 18: Would yoga mats be considered supplies or equipment? 

 Answer: Yoga mats would be considered supplies.  

Question 19: I am a manager of a non-profit who is under the umbrella of a larger non-profit program. 

They have an application for a Christopher Reeve grant. If they were to receive a grant, would my 

program still be able to receive a grant this cycle? 

Answer: Yes, your non-profit organization would be eligible. Similarly, more than one chapter of 

a national organization may apply in the same grants cycle.  

Question 20: Do you, or have you previously funded an independent film that has a fiscal sponsor and 

meets all of your other criteria? What is your policy on funding films or media? Our team is working 

on a project about the journey of becoming paralyzed and the transformative healing powers of 

nature. Could this fit under "media development" or "arts" for direct effect grants?  

Answer: In the past the Reeve Foundation has funded independent films. Our current funding 

policy does not include independent films. However, educational (e.g., training) and preventive 

videos would be considered under media development. 

Question 21: Should we add @grantinterface.com or @grantinterrace.com to our list of approved 

email addresses? 

Answer: Please add administrator@grantinterface.com and qol@christopherreeve.org to your 

accepted list of email addresses.  

Question 22: On the "Community Transition" programs, what is the Reeve's Foundation stance on 

Supportive Living Facilities? Does this count as a community setting under this program? 

Answer: Yes. A Supportive Living Facility would meet the criteria.  

Question 23: Can you apply for a tier 1 and a tier 2? 

Answer: No. Multiple submissions from one organization will not be considered. Organizations 

may only apply for one grant in a grants cycle.  

Question 24: Is there a cut & paste option to use from our previous grants? (Address, ED, history of 

organization, etc.) 

Answer: Your organizational information such as address, telephone number, Executive 

Director, etc. will pull from the data you entered when you created your organizational profile. 

Anything that requires a written response, such as history of your organization, will not pull in 

from past applications, but if you have that information available in a Word format, you can cut 

and paste it into the required field.  

Question 25: For contractor budgets...do we have to separate out labor vs. supplies if the contractor is 

providing all materials? 
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Answer: Please provide as much detail as you can in your budget and budget narrative. This will 

enable us to better evaluate your request. Additional paperwork such as invoices and contractor 

agreements are welcomed along with your budget submission.  

Question 26: Does 'Other Sources of Funding' include In-Kind Donations? 

Answer: Yes.  Please include In-Kind Donations as part of the Internal Funds in the Other Sources 

of Funding area on the budget template.  

Question 27: Are matching funds required or preferred? 

Answer: No. Matching funds are not required or preferred to receive a Reeve Foundation grant.  

Question 38: Is funding only given to projects or are operating expenses considered? 

Answer: Operating expenses are considered, however, programmatic expenses directly related 

to serving individuals with paralysis and their families are considered more favorable than 

operational expenses.  

Question 29: How do you evaluate employment: number of new jobs, at what salary, etc.? 

Answer: The number of new jobs would certainly be a good evaluation measurement, as would 

the number of people returning to a former position, full-or part-time status, the number of 

people trained through an employment program, etc. 

Question 30: Can you clarify about equipment. The equipment is for improving mobility and quality of 

life. We should answer no to the first equipment question and yes to the second?  

Answer: To be considered for Reeve funding, a “No” response should be given to both questions 

to indicate that you are NOT providing equipment to individuals and that the equipment is 

providing access or promoting independence as the examples provided indicate.  

Question 31: Can sports uniforms be included in equipment if the uniforms are then turned back in at 

the end of the season and belong to the program, not the individual team members? 

 Answer: Please include uniforms in the “Other” itemized budget area. 

Question 32: Are Letters of Intent (LOIs) still required? 

 Answer: No, letters of intent are no longer required. 

Question 33: It was stated that "prior grantees can only receive grants for new and innovative 

projects."  Is there a time limit on this restriction?  Our agency received a grant in the second cycle of 

2008 for our Camp Horizon program.  Does this policy mean that we cannot receive another grant for 

Camp Horizon, and that we would only be eligible for funding a new & different, innovative 

project?  Or that if we did request funding for Camp Horizon, it would have to be for a totally new and 

different project within the camp? 

Answer: At this time, there is no time limit on this restriction. The camp would be eligible for a 

new and different project within the camp. 



Question 34: On the webinar it was mentioned that the Foundation will not fund new construction, 
only simple accessibility modifications to existing structures. However, last year, the Foundation 
invited a proposal from us for a new construction project. Have the guidelines changed? Are there 
conditions under which the Foundation may fund new construction?   
 

Answer: The guidelines have changed since last year. Construction is no longer allowable under 

our current cooperative agreement. 

Question 35: I can easily find data on the number of handicapped individuals in the geographic area 
that our all inclusive playground will serve but how do I narrow that data to be specific to paralysis? Is 
there a data base by state or county?   
 

Answer: Past applicants have used local census and national ambulatory disability statistics, as 
well as have contacted their local or regional Muscular Dystrophy Association for county and 
state data. 


